associated with previously reported periods. If the revised estimate of prior period medical costs is less than the previous estimate, we
will decrease reported medical costs in the current period (favorable development). If the revised estimate of prior period medical
costs is more than the previous estimate, we will increase reported medical costs in the current period (unfavorable development).
Historically, the net impact of estimate developments has represented less than one-half of 1% of annual medical costs, less than 4%
of annual earnings from operations and less than 3% of medical costs payable.

In order to evaluate the impact of changes in medical cost estimates for any particular discrete period, one should consider both the
amount of development recorded in the current period pertaining to prior periods and the

30

amount of development recorded in subsequent periods pertaining to the current period. The accompanying table provides a summary
of the net impact of favorable development on medical costs and earnings from operations (in millions).

   Net Favorable
Development

Net Impact
on Medical

Costs(a)

Medical Costs

Earnings from Operations

As Reported

As Adjusted(b)

As Reported

As Adjusted(b)

2001   $ 30  $ (40)  $ 17,644  $ 17,604  $ 1,566  $ 1,606
2002   $ 70  $ (80) $ 18,192  $ 18,112  $ 2,186  $ 2,266
2003   $ 150  $ (60)  $ 20,714  $ 20,654  $ 2,935  $ 2,995
2004   $ 210  $ (100)(c) $ 27,000  $ 26,900(c) $ 4,101  $ 4,201(c)

(a) The amount of favorable development recorded in the current year pertaining to the prior year less the amount of favorable
development recorded in the subsequent year pertaining to the current year.

(b) Represents reported amounts adjusted to reflect the net impact of medical cost development.

Our estimate of medical costs payable represents management’s best estimate of the company’s liability for unpaid medical costs as
of June 30, 2005, developed using consistently applied actuarial methods. Management believes the amount of medical costs payable
is reasonable and adequate to cover the company’s liability for unpaid claims as of June 30, 2005; however, actual claim payments